GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL POLICY & PROMOTION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2922.
TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE 20" MARCH, 2017.

FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT

2922. SHRI RAM KUMAR SHARMA:
SHRI RAMSINH RATHWA:
SHRI C.S. PUTTA RAJU:
SHRI KONDA VISHWESHWAR REDDY:
ADV. JOICE GEORGE:
DR. K. GOPAL.:
SHRIMATI REKHA VERMA:
SHRI RAMEN DEKA:
SHRI JANARDAN SINGH SIGRIWAL.:
SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL.:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

IS TF 3gANT HAl

(@) the details of the Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) made in the country including food
processing industries during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-
wise, sector-wise and company-wise;

(b)  the percentage of the capital investment by foreign companies out of the total investment
made in food processing industries in the country during the said period;

(c) whether the FDI has adversely affected the viability of domestic small scale industries in
the country; and

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the corrective steps taken by the Government in this
regard?

(a):

(b):

(€)&(d):

ANSWER

ST TF 3GANT TeIHA (FaaT THR)(AAAeh fastar dareor)
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)

Data on FDI is available only for equity inflow RBI’s Regional Office-wise, Sector-wise
and Remittance-wise. The region-wise & sector-wise details are at Annexure — | & Il
respectively. The data on remittance wise investment, which inter-alia includes the name
of the company is very voluminous and is available at the Departmental website
(www.dipp.nic.in).

Percentage of the capital investment by foreign companies out of the total investment
made in food processing industries in the country is not centrally maintained.

No such assessment has been made. However, FDI complement and supplement
domestic investment. Domestic companies are benefited through FDI by way of
enhanced access to supplementary capital and  state-of-art-technologies; exposure to
global managerial practices resulting into employment generation and accelerated
growth of the sector.
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http://www.dipp.nic.in/

ANNEXURE — |

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

OUESTIOIN NO. 2922 FOR ANSWER ON 20™ MARCH, 2017.
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STATEMENT ON FINANCIAL YEAR WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOWS

Regional Offices of

RBI

HYDERABAD
GUWAHATI

PATNA
AHMEDABAD
JAMMU
BANGALORE
KOCHI

BHOPAL

MUMBAI

BHUBANESHWAR

JAIPUR
CHENNAI

KANPUR

KOLKATA

CHANDIGARH

NEW DELHI

PANAJI

REGION NOT
INDICATED

FROM APRIL 2013 TO DECEMBER 2016

States Covered

ANDHRA PRADESH

ASSAM, ARUNACHAL
PRADESH, MANIPUR,
MEGHALAYA,
MIZORAM, NAGALAND,
TRIPURA

BIHAR, JHARKHAND
GUJARAT

JAMMU & KASHMIR
KARNATAKA

KERALA,
LAKSHADWEEP

MADHYA PRADESH,
CHATTISGARH

MAHARASHTRA,
DADRA & NAGAR
HAVELI, DAMAN & DIU

ORISSA
RAJASTHAN

TAMIL NADU,
PONDICHERRY

UTTAR PRADESH,
UTTRANCHAL

WEST BENGAL,
SIKKIM, ANDAMAN &
NICOBAR ISLANDS

CHANDIGARH,
PUNJAB, HARYANA,
HIMACHAL PRADESH

DELHI, PART OF UP
AND HARYANA

GOA

REGION NOT
INDICATED

Grand Total

2013-14
Apr-Mar

FDI
in US$
million

678.25
0.61

1.38
859.90
0.23
1,891.78
69.74

118.85

3,420.28

47.65

38.09
2,116.24

24.78

435.98

91.23

6,241.89

17.15
8,245.28

24,299.33
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2014-15
Apr-Mar

FDI
in US$
million

1,368.72
4.66

11.13
1,531.15
4.06
3,443.89
229.99

100.13

6,361.09

9.17

540.93
3,817.69

110.36

238.60

38.57

6,874.95

34.50
6,210.91

30,930.50

2015-16
Apr-Mar

FDI
in US$
million

1,556.18
10.27

42.71
2,243.55
1.70
4,121.29
89.96

80.02

9,511.05

5.62

50.49
4,527.83

80.22

955.34

27.40

12,743.15

18.20
3,935.99

40,000.98

2016-17
Apr-Dec

FDI
in US$
million

1,638.41
1.39

10.22
2,718.33
0.23
1,696.86
421.40

28.20

17,536.22

9.33

157.14
1,104.61

7.19

46.67

5.84

4,840.78

6.14
5,615.37

35,844.32

Total

FDI
in US$
million

5,241.57
16.92

65.45
7,352.93
6.22
11,153.81
811.09

327.20

36,828.64

71.76

786.65
11,566.37

222.55

1,676.59

163.05

30,700.77

75.99
24,007.55

131,075.13



ANNEXURE — I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

OUESTIOIN NO. 2922 FOR ANSWER ON 20" MARCH, 2017.
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STATEMENT ON FINANCIAL YEAR WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOWS
FROM APRIL 2013 TO DECEMBER 2016

Sector

METALLURGICAL INDUSTRIES

MINING

POWER

NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY

COAL PRODUCTION

PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS

BOILERS AND STEAM GENERATING PLANTS

PRIME MOVER (OTHER THAN ELECTRICAL
GENERATORS)

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS
COMPUTER SOFTWARE & HARDWARE
ELECTRONICS
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

INFORMATION & BROADCASTING (INCLUDING PRINT
MEDIA)

AUTOMOBILE INDUSTRY

AIR TRANSPORT (INCLUDING AIR FREIGHT)
SEA TRANSPORT

PORTS

RAILWAY RELATED COMPONENTS
INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY

MACHINE TOOLS

AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY
EARTH-MOVING MACHINERY

MISCELLANEOUS MECHANICAL & ENGINEERING
INDUSTRIES

COMMERCIAL, OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENTS
MEDICAL AND SURGICAL APPLIANCES
INDUSTRIAL INSTRUMENTS

SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS

FERTILIZERS

CHEMICALS (OTHER THAN FERTILIZERS)
PHOTOGRAPHIC RAW FILM AND PAPER
DYE-STUFFS

DRUGS & PHARMACEUTICALS

TEXTILES (INCLUDING DYED,PRINTED)

PAPER AND PULP (INCLUDING PAPER PRODUCTS)
SUGAR

FERMENTATION INDUSTRIES

FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

VEGETABLE OILS AND VANASPATI

SOAPS, COSMETICS & TOILET PREPARATIONS
RUBBER GOODS

2013-14
Apr-Mar

FDI
in US$
million

567.63
12.73
1,066.08
414.25
2.96
112.23
0.17
212.78

134.31
1,126.27
132.58
1,306.95
428.52

1,517.28
45.95
20.49

0.31
236.93
477.38

64.52
48.78
34.44
288.13

21.13
173.48
0.53
45.08
20.65
786.76
0.00
0.00
1,279.34
198.86
26.86
3.08
814.58
3,982.89
21.55
108.44
370.54

2014-15
Apr-Mar

FDI
in US$
million

359.34
684.39
707.04
615.95
0.00
1,079.02
1.33
230.70

574.83
2,296.04
96.84
2,894.94
254.96

2,725.64
74.56
333.22
1.90
129.73
716.79
24.06
72.35
30.11
186.69

33.39
145.93
0.85
32.34
225.32
762.76
0.75
54.89
1,497.74
197.42
116.21
27.77
225.38
515.86
148.34
177.22
284.51

2015-16
Apr-Mar

FDI
in US$
million

456.31
520.67
868.80
776.51
0.00
103.02
77.91
159.13

444.88
5,904.36
208.39
1,324.40
1,009.34

2,526.82
361.25
429.30

0.00
73.99
568.26
126.38
16.44
97.66
274.57

36.68
173.26
7.42
6.36
20.93
1,469.95
0.00
3.32
754.26
230.13
85.21
105.85
202.36
505.88
34.22
193.26
296.15

2016-17
Apr-Dec

FDI
in US$
million

1,258.55
20.44
961.19
657.71
0.00
80.55
52.84
35.23

2,039.27
1,813.80

72.96
5,539.00
1,286.11

1,453.50
80.96
586.80
0.00
78.05
267.63
22.11
11.97
46.43
227.97

6.64
377.87
0.52
73.85
0.77
782.94
0.00
10.70
687.08
563.75
189.85
1.70
109.77
663.23
32.93
86.05
129.94

Total

FDI
in US$
million

2,641.82
1,238.23
3,603.12
2,464.43
2.96
1,374.82
132.26
637.84

3,193.29
11,140.47
510.77
11,065.30
2,978.92

8,223.23
562.71
1,369.81
2.22
518.70
2,030.05
237.08
149.53
208.65
977.36

97.84
870.54
9.32
157.63
267.67
3,802.41
0.75
68.90
4,218.41
1,190.16
418.13
138.40
1,352.10
5,667.86
237.05
564.97
1,081.14
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42
43
44
45
46
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50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

58

59
60
61

62

LEATHER,LEATHER GOODS AND PICKERS 6.14

GLUE AND GELATIN 0.97
GLASS 43.09
CERAMICS 150.09
CEMENT AND GYPSUM PRODUCTS 254.01
TIMBER PRODUCTS 6.16
DEFENCE INDUSTRIES 0.82
CONSULTANCY SERVICES 285.85
SERVICES SECTOR (Fin.,Banking,Insurance,Non 2,225.10

Fin/Business,Outsourcing,R&D,Courier,Tech. Testing and
Analysis, Other)

HOSPITAL & DIAGNOSTIC CENTRES 684.58
EDUCATION 262.09
HOTEL & TOURISM 486.38
TRADING 1,343.39
RETAIL TRADING 11.30
AGRICULTURE SERVICES 91.01
DIAMOND,GOLD ORNAMENTS 42.56
TEA AND COFFEE (PROCESSING & WAREHOUSING 5.86
COFFEE & RUBBER)

PRINTING OF BOOKS (INCLUDING LITHO PRINTING 113.78
INDUSTRY)

COIR 0.54
CONSTRUCTION (INFRASTRUCTURE) ACTIVITIES 485.37
CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT: Townships, housing, 1,226.05
built-up infrastructure and construction-development projects
MISCELLANEOUS INDUSTRIES 468.74

Grand Total 24,299.33
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34.21
21.44
41.82
35.29
208.99
8.97
0.08
458.13
4,443.26

567.85
78.86
777.01
2,727.96
168.72
59.95
280.18
1.43

72.58

1.36
870.25
769.14

765.88
30,930.50

17.13
0.82
25.78
51.21
19.69
53.17
0.10
517.47
6,889.46

742.35
230.78
1,332.69
3,845.32
262.24
84.65
58.54
112

122.81

0.00
4,510.71
112.55

668.77
40,000.98

2.05
86.11
43.30
12.98

1,795.84
10.23
0.00
219.95
7,552.69

643.13
127.54
706.74
2,000.12
398.13
25.06
121.21
1.45

28.53

0.00
1,400.95
98.62

259.04
35,844.32

59.52
109.34
153.99
249.57

2,278.53
78.54
1.00
1,481.40
21,110.51

2,637.91
699.27
3,302.82
9,916.79
840.38
260.68
502.50
9.86

337.70

191
7,267.29
2,206.35

2,162.43
131,075.13



