GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL POLICY & PROMOTION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2922. TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE 20^{TH} MARCH, 2017.

FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT

2922. SHRI RAM KUMAR SHARMA:

SHRI RAMSINH RATHWA:

SHRI C.S. PUTTA RAJU:

SHRI KONDA VISHWESHWAR REDDY:

ADV. JOICE GEORGE:

DR. K. GOPAL:

SHRIMATI REKHA VERMA:

SHRI RAMEN DEKA:

SHRI JANARDAN SINGH SIGRIWAL:

SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL:

Will the Minister of **COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY** be pleased to state:

वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्री

- (a) the details of the Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) made in the country including food processing industries during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise, sector-wise and company-wise;
- (b) the percentage of the capital investment by foreign companies out of the total investment made in food processing industries in the country during the said period;
- (c) whether the FDI has adversely affected the viability of domestic small scale industries in the country; and
- (d) if so, the details thereof along with the corrective steps taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER

वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग राज्यमंत्री (स्वतंत्र प्रभार)(श्रीमती निर्मला सीतारमण) THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY (SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)

- (a): Data on FDI is available only for equity inflow RBI's Regional Office-wise, Sector-wise and Remittance-wise. The region-wise & sector-wise details are at Annexure I & II respectively. The data on remittance wise investment, which inter-alia includes the name of the company is very voluminous and is available at the Departmental website (www.dipp.nic.in).
 - **(b):** Percentage of the capital investment by foreign companies out of the total investment made in food processing industries in the country is not centrally maintained.
- (c)&(d): No such assessment has been made. However, FDI complement and supplement domestic investment. Domestic companies are benefited through FDI by way of enhanced access to supplementary capital and state-of-art-technologies; exposure to global managerial practices resulting into employment generation and accelerated growth of the sector.

<u>ANNEXURE – I</u>

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTIOIN NO. 2922 FOR ANSWER ON 20TH MARCH, 2017.

STATEMENT ON FINANCIAL YEAR WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOWS FROM APRIL 2013 TO DECEMBER 2016

SI No	Regional Offices of RBI	States Covered	2013-14 Apr-Mar	2014-15 Apr-Mar	2015-16 Apr-Mar	2016-17 Apr-Dec	Total
			FDI in US\$ million				
1	HYDERABAD	ANDHRA PRADESH	678.25	1,368.72	1,556.18	1,638.41	5,241.57
2	GUWAHATI	ASSAM, ARUNACHAL PRADESH, MANIPUR, MEGHALAYA, MIZORAM, NAGALAND, TRIPURA	0.61	4.66	10.27	1.39	16.92
3	PATNA	BIHAR, JHARKHAND	1.38	11.13	42.71	10.22	65.45
4	AHMEDABAD	GUJARAT	859.90	1,531.15	2,243.55	2,718.33	7,352.93
5	JAMMU	JAMMU & KASHMIR	0.23	4.06	1.70	0.23	6.22
6	BANGALORE	KARNATAKA	1,891.78	3,443.89	4,121.29	1,696.86	11,153.81
7	KOCHI	KERALA, LAKSHADWEEP	69.74	229.99	89.96	421.40	811.09
8	BHOPAL	MADHYA PRADESH, CHATTISGARH	118.85	100.13	80.02	28.20	327.20
9	MUMBAI	MAHARASHTRA, DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI, DAMAN & DIU	3,420.28	6,361.09	9,511.05	17,536.22	36,828.64
10	BHUBANESHWAR	ORISSA	47.65	9.17	5.62	9.33	71.76
11	JAIPUR	RAJASTHAN	38.09	540.93	50.49	157.14	786.65
12	CHENNAI	TAMIL NADU, PONDICHERRY	2,116.24	3,817.69	4,527.83	1,104.61	11,566.37
13	KANPUR	UTTAR PRADESH, UTTRANCHAL	24.78	110.36	80.22	7.19	222.55
14	KOLKATA	WEST BENGAL, SIKKIM, ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS	435.98	238.60	955.34	46.67	1,676.59
15	CHANDIGARH	CHANDIGARH, PUNJAB, HARYANA, HIMACHAL PRADESH	91.23	38.57	27.40	5.84	163.05
16	NEW DELHI	DELHI, PART OF UP AND HARYANA	6,241.89	6,874.95	12,743.15	4,840.78	30,700.77
17	PANAJI	GOA	17.15	34.50	18.20	6.14	75.99
18	REGION NOT INDICATED	REGION NOT INDICATED	8,245.28	6,210.91	3,935.99	5,615.37	24,007.55
		Grand Total	24,299.33	30,930.50	40,000.98	35,844.32	131,075.13

ANNEXURE - II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTIOIN NO. 2922 FOR ANSWER ON 20TH MARCH, 2017.

STATEMENT ON FINANCIAL YEAR WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOWS FROM APRIL 2013 TO DECEMBER 2016

SI No	Sector	2013-14 Apr-Mar	2014-15 Apr-Mar	2015-16 Apr-Mar	2016-17 Apr-Dec	Total
		FDI in US\$ million				
1	METALLURGICAL INDUSTRIES	567.63	359.34	456.31	1,258.55	2,641.82
2	MINING	12.73	684.39	520.67	20.44	1,238.23
3	POWER	1,066.08	707.04	868.80	961.19	3,603.12
4	NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY	414.25	615.95	776.51	657.71	2,464.43
5	COAL PRODUCTION	2.96	0.00	0.00	0.00	2.96
6	PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS	112.23	1,079.02	103.02	80.55	1,374.82
7	BOILERS AND STEAM GENERATING PLANTS	0.17	1.33	77.91	52.84	132.26
8	PRIME MOVER (OTHER THAN ELECTRICAL GENERATORS)	212.78	230.70	159.13	35.23	637.84
9	ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS	134.31	574.83	444.88	2,039.27	3,193.29
10	COMPUTER SOFTWARE & HARDWARE	1,126.27	2,296.04	5,904.36	1,813.80	11,140.47
11	ELECTRONICS	132.58	96.84	208.39	72.96	510.77
12	TELECOMMUNICATIONS	1,306.95	2,894.94	1,324.40	5,539.00	11,065.30
13	INFORMATION & BROADCASTING (INCLUDING PRINT MEDIA)	428.52	254.96	1,009.34	1,286.11	2,978.92
14	AUTOMOBILE INDUSTRY	1,517.28	2,725.64	2,526.82	1,453.50	8,223.23
15	AIR TRANSPORT (INCLUDING AIR FREIGHT)	45.95	74.56	361.25	80.96	562.71
16	SEA TRANSPORT	20.49	333.22	429.30	586.80	1,369.81
17	PORTS	0.31	1.90	0.00	0.00	2.22
18	RAILWAY RELATED COMPONENTS	236.93	129.73	73.99	78.05	518.70
19	INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY	477.38	716.79	568.26	267.63	2,030.05
20	MACHINE TOOLS	64.52	24.06	126.38	22.11	237.08
21	AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY	48.78	72.35	16.44	11.97	149.53
22	EARTH-MOVING MACHINERY	34.44	30.11	97.66	46.43	208.65
23	MISCELLANEOUS MECHANICAL & ENGINEERING INDUSTRIES	288.13	186.69	274.57	227.97	977.36
24	COMMERCIAL, OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENTS	21.13	33.39	36.68	6.64	97.84
25	MEDICAL AND SURGICAL APPLIANCES	173.48	145.93	173.26	377.87	870.54
26	INDUSTRIAL INSTRUMENTS	0.53	0.85	7.42	0.52	9.32
27	SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS	45.08	32.34	6.36	73.85	157.63
28	FERTILIZERS	20.65	225.32	20.93	0.77	267.67
29	CHEMICALS (OTHER THAN FERTILIZERS)	786.76	762.76	1,469.95	782.94	3,802.41
30	PHOTOGRAPHIC RAW FILM AND PAPER	0.00	0.75	0.00	0.00	0.75
31	DYE-STUFFS	0.00	54.89	3.32	10.70	68.90
32	DRUGS & PHARMACEUTICALS	1,279.34	1,497.74	754.26	687.08	4,218.41
33	TEXTILES (INCLUDING DYED, PRINTED)	198.86	197.42	230.13	563.75	1,190.16
34	PAPER AND PULP (INCLUDING PAPER PRODUCTS)	26.86	116.21	85.21	189.85	418.13
35	SUGAR	3.08	27.77	105.85	1.70	138.40
36	FERMENTATION INDUSTRIES	814.58	225.38	202.36	109.77	1,352.10
37	FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES	3,982.89	515.86	505.88	663.23	
38	VEGETABLE OILS AND VANASPATI	21.55		34.22	32.93	
39	SOAPS, COSMETICS & TOILET PREPARATIONS	108.44		193.26	86.05	
	RUBBER GOODS	370.54		296.15		

41	LEATHER, LEATHER GOODS AND PICKERS	6.14	34.21	17.13	2.05	59.52
42	GLUE AND GELATIN	0.97	21.44	0.82	86.11	109.34
43	GLASS	43.09	41.82	25.78	43.30	153.99
44	CERAMICS	150.09	35.29	51.21	12.98	249.57
45	CEMENT AND GYPSUM PRODUCTS	254.01	208.99	19.69	1,795.84	2,278.53
46	TIMBER PRODUCTS	6.16	8.97	53.17	10.23	78.54
47	DEFENCE INDUSTRIES	0.82	0.08	0.10	0.00	1.00
48	CONSULTANCY SERVICES	285.85	458.13	517.47	219.95	1,481.40
49	SERVICES SECTOR (Fin.,Banking,Insurance,Non Fin/Business,Outsourcing,R&D,Courier,Tech. Testing and Analysis, Other)	2,225.10	4,443.26	6,889.46	7,552.69	21,110.51
50	HOSPITAL & DIAGNOSTIC CENTRES	684.58	567.85	742.35	643.13	2,637.91
51	EDUCATION	262.09	78.86	230.78	127.54	699.27
52	HOTEL & TOURISM	486.38	777.01	1,332.69	706.74	3,302.82
53	TRADING	1,343.39	2,727.96	3,845.32	2,000.12	9,916.79
54	RETAIL TRADING	11.30	168.72	262.24	398.13	840.38
55	AGRICULTURE SERVICES	91.01	59.95	84.65	25.06	260.68
56	DIAMOND,GOLD ORNAMENTS	42.56	280.18	58.54	121.21	502.50
57	TEA AND COFFEE (PROCESSING & WAREHOUSING COFFEE & RUBBER)	5.86	1.43	1.12	1.45	9.86
58	PRINTING OF BOOKS (INCLUDING LITHO PRINTING INDUSTRY)	113.78	72.58	122.81	28.53	337.70
59	COIR	0.54	1.36	0.00	0.00	1.91
60	CONSTRUCTION (INFRASTRUCTURE) ACTIVITIES	485.37	870.25	4,510.71	1,400.95	7,267.29
61	CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT: Townships, housing, built-up infrastructure and construction-development projects	1,226.05	769.14	112.55	98.62	2,206.35
62	MISCELLANEOUS INDUSTRIES	468.74	765.88	668.77	259.04	2,162.43
	Grand Total	24,299.33	30,930.50	40,000.98	35,844.32	131,075.13
